

09446-4

69446-4

No. 69446-4-I  
King County Superior Court No. 10-3-05763-7 SEA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

In Re the Parentage of:

E.S. and C.S.,  
Children,

SIMON BRUCE SOTHERON,  
Petitioner,

and

MEAGAN ANASTASIA PALMER,  
Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Jean Rietschel, Judge

---

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

---

**David B. Zuckerman**  
Attorney for Petitioner  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1595

2013 JUL 15 PM 1:53  
~~COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT PALMER WITHHELD THE CHILDREN FOR A PROTRACTED PERIOD WITHOUT GOOD CAUSE.....12

    C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING RESTRICTIONS ON SOTHERON UNDER RCW 26.09.191(3)(G) .....19

    D. EVEN IF THE OTHER RESTRICTIONS WERE APPROPRIATE, THE COURT HAD NO BASIS FOR RESTRICTING SOTHERON’S ABILITY TO TRAVEL WITH HIS CHILDREN .....23

    E. THE TRIAL COURT WAS IMPROPERLY INFLUENCED BY THE TEMPORARY ORDERS .....27

    F. THE UPDATED GAL REPORT WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE .....29

V. CONCLUSION.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 125 Wn. App. 813, 105 P.3d 44 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1005, 120 P.3d 577 (2005) .....	19
<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 889, 184 L.Ed.2d 661 (2013).....	20, 25
<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002) .....	1, 11
<i>Marriage of Combs</i> , 105 Wn. App. 168, 19 P.3d 469, <i>review denied</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1013, 31 P.3d 1184 (2001).....	28
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	11, 20
<i>Marriage of Maurer</i> , 245 Or. App. 614, 262 P.3d 1175 (2011).....	26
<i>Marriage of Watson</i> , 132 Wn. App. 222, 130 P.3d 915 (2006).....	27
<i>Marriage of Wickland</i> , 84 Wn. App. 763, 932 P.2d 652 (1996) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	11
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	11
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2221, 183 L.Ed.2d 89 (2012).....	30

### Statutes

RCW 26.09.002 .....	18
RCW 26.09.191 .....	passim
